

No. 06-43

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

STONERIDGE INVESTMENT PARTNERS, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

SCIENTIFIC-ATLANTA, INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR FORMER SEC COMMISSIONERS AND
OFFICIALS AND LAW AND FINANCE PROFESSORS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

MARK A. PERRY

Counsel of Record

AMANDA M. ROSE

JONATHAN C. DICKEY

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

1881 Page Mill Road

Palo Alto, California 94304

(650) 849-5300

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

One Montgomery Street

San Francisco, California 90071

(415) 393-8200

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. The Text And Structure Of The Exchange Act Preclude Imposition Of Scheme Liability In Private Rule 10b-5 Actions.....	8
A. Scheme Liability Is Inconsistent With Section 10(b), As Construed In <i>Central Bank</i>	9
B. No Express Private Right Of Action Recognizes Scheme Liability	13
II. The Policy Arguments Advanced By Petitioner And Its <i>Amici</i> Do Not Justify Deviation From The Text And Structure Of The Exchange Act.....	14
A. Compensation	14
B. Deterrence.....	18
III. Creating A Private Right Of Action Is A Job For Congress, Not This Court.....	24
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972)	10
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	24, 25
<i>Anixter v. Home-Stake Prods. Co.</i> , 77 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 1996).....	26
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	10
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	14
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Charter Commc 'ns, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 443 F.3d 987 (8th Cir. 2006).....	4, 27
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222, 233 (1980)	11
<i>Credit Suisse Secs. (USA) LLC v. Billing</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2383 (2007)	24, 27
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	10, 13

<i>In re Fannie Mae Sec. Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1688 (D.D.C.)	23
<i>Fidel v. Farley</i> , 392 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2004)	26
<i>First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A. v. Pring</i> , 969 F.2d 891 (10th Cir. 1992)	9
<i>In re Lernout & Hauspie Sec. Litig.</i> , 236 F. Supp. 2d 161 (D. Mass. 2003)	21
<i>Mahonia Ltd. v. JP Morgan Chase Bank</i> , 2004 WL 1808816 (Q.B.D. (Comm. Ct.)) (Aug. 3, 2004)	22
<i>In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.</i> , 376 F. Supp. 2d 472 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	21
<i>Radzanower v. Touche Ross & Co.</i> , 426 U.S. 148 (1976)	27
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Credit Suisse First Boston (USA), Inc.</i> , 482 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2007), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> (Apr. 5, 2007)	26
<i>SEC v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , No. H-03-28-77 (S.D. Tex.)	21
<i>Simpson v. AOL Time Warner, Inc.</i> , 452 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2006), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> (Oct. 19, 2006)	21
<i>Simpson v. AOL Time Warner, Inc.</i> , No. 04-55665 (9th Cir. Oct. 22, 2004)	20

<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , No. 06-484, 551 U.S. __ (June 21, 2007).....	25, 27
<i>Transamerica Mortgage Advisors v. Lewis</i> , 444 U.S. 11 (1979).....	24
<i>Wright v. Ernst & Young LLP</i> , 152 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 1998).....	26
<i>Ziemba v. Cascade Int’l, Inc.</i> , 256 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2001).....	26
Statutes, Regulations, and Legislative History	
15 U.S.C. § 78j.....	4
15 U.S.C. § 78t.....	4, 11, 12
15 U.S.C. § 7241.....	19
15 U.S.C. § 7246.....	18
18 U.S.C. § 2.....	17
18 U.S.C. § 1350.....	19
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5.....	4
17 C.F.R. §§ 201.1100-201.1106.....	18
148 Cong. Rec. S6584 (daily ed. July 10, 2002).....	12
H.R. Rep. No. 107-414 (2002).....	12

Hearing: A Review of Investor Protection and Market Oversight with the Five Commissioners of the Securities and Exchange Commission Before the House Comm. on Financial Services, 110th Cong., 1st Session (June 26, 2007) 18

S. Rep. No. 104-98 (1995) 12, 25

Other Authorities

Janet Cooper Alexander, *Rethinking Damages in Securities Class Actions*, 48 STAN. L. REV. 1487 (1996) 16, 17

Vincent J. Badolato, SECURITIES LAW TECHNIQUES (Matthew Bender 2006) 19

Richard A. Booth, *Who Should Recover What For Securities Fraud?*, University of Maryland School of Law Legal Studies Research Paper, No. 2005 (2005), available at http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=683197 16

Stephen J. Choi & A.C. Pritchard, SECURITIES REGULATION: CASES AND ANALYSIS (2005)..... 16

John C. Coffee, *Reforming The Securities Class Action: An Essay On Deterrence And Its Implementation*, 106 COLUM. L. REV. 1534 (2006) 15, 16, 17

James D. Cox, Robert W. Hillman, & Donald C. Langevoort, SECURITIES REGULATION: CASES AND MATERIALS (5th ed. 2006)..... 16

Frank H. Easterbrook & Daniel R. Fischel, THE ECONOMIC STRUCTURE OF CORPORATE LAW (1991)	16, 17
Daniel R. Fischel, <i>Secondary Liability Under Section 10(b) of the Securities Act of 1934</i> , 69 CAL. L. REV. 80 (1981)	11
Joseph A. Grundfest, <i>Scheme Liability: A Question for Congress, Not for the Courts</i> , available at http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/ papers.cfm?abstract_id=1005524	22, 25, 27
Joseph A. Grundfest, <i>Why Disimply?</i> , 108 HARV. L. REV. 727 (1995).....	20
INTERIM REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE ON CAPITAL MARKETS REGULATION (2006)	15, 19, 20
Roberta S. Karmel, <i>When Should Investor Reliance Be Presumed In Securities Class Actions?</i> , Brooklyn Law School Legal Studies Research Papers: Accepted Papers Series, Research Paper No. 80 (forthcoming in BUSINESS LAWYER 2007), <i>available at</i> http://ssrn.com/abstract=1001743	11
Donald C. Langevoort, <i>Capping Damages For Open-Market Securities Fraud</i> , 38 ARIZ. L. REV. 639 (1996)	15, 17
2006 PERFORMANCE AND ACCOUNTABILITY REPORT, U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission, <i>available at</i> http://www.sec.gov/about/secpar/secpar2006 .pdf	18

PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS LLP 2006 SECURITIES LITIGATION STUDY, <i>available at</i> http://www.pwc.com/images/us/eng/about/svcs/advisory/pi/SecLitStudy_2006_Final.pdf	18
A.C. Pritchard, <i>Who Cares?</i> , 80 WASH. U. L.Q. 883 (2002)	17
Larry E. Ribstein, <i>Dabit, Preemption and</i> <i>Choice of Law</i> , 2006 CATO SUPREME COURT REVIEW 141	16
David S. Ruder, <i>Civil Liability Under Rule 10b-</i> <i>5: Judicial Revision Of Legislative Intent?</i> , 57 NW. U. L. REV. 627 (1962)	14
SEC Release No. 19735, SEC v. Scientific- Atlanta, Inc., Civ. Action No. 06 Civ. 4823 (PKC) (June 22, 2006), <i>available at</i> http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/2006/lr19735.htm	18
Eric L. Talley, <i>Cataclysmic Liability Risk</i> <i>Among Big Four Auditors</i> , 106 COLUM. L. REV. 1641 (2006)	20
Anjan V. Thakor, <i>The Economic Reality of</i> <i>Securities Class Action Litigation</i> (Navigant Consulting 2005), <i>available at</i> http://downloads.heartland.org/18331.pdf	16
